“Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Financial Information Relating to Hella” and
“Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information.”

The financial data relating to Hella used in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
information has been extracted or derived from publicly available information regarding Hella, including
Hella’s audited consolidated financial statements and Hella’s condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.  Accordingly, our auditors have not audited, reviewed or performed any procedures with respect to
this financial data.  See “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Financial Information Relating to
Hella.”

The notes referred to in the tables below can be found under the caption “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information” elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

 38

Pro forma Combined Group – Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in € million) Faurecia

Hella

Reciprocal
transactions
(Note 2.4)

Financing of
acquisition
(Note 2.6)

Transaction
costs

(Note 2.8)

Faurecia
For the year

end 30
November

2020
(Note 2.2)

pro forma
2020

SALES .....  14,444.6 5,616.8 (25.3)   20,036.1
Cost of sales .....  (12,971.6) (4,623.2) 25.3   (17,569.5)
Research and development costs .....  (341.7) (586.6)   (928.3)
Selling and administrative expenses .....  (712.9) (211.4)   (924.3)
OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF
ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  418.4 195.6 – – – 614.0
Amortization of intangible assets acquired in business
combinations .....  (91.7) (15.5)   (107.2)
OPERATING INCOME (AFTER AMORTIZATION OF
ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  326.7 180.1 – – – 506.8
Other non-recurring operating income .....  180.7 76.6   257.3
Other non-recurring operating expense .....  (457.2) (741.7)   (31.0) (1 229.9)
Finance costs .....  (202.7) (34.1)  (152.7)  (389.5)
INCOME BEFORE TAX OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED
COMPANIES .....  (167.9) (519.1) – (152.7) (31.0) (870.7)
Taxes .....  (122.3) (15.6)  39.7 8.1 (90.2)
NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED
COMPANIES .....  (290.2) (534.7) – (113.0) (22.9) (960.8)
Share of net income of associates .....  (12.8) 7.3   (5.5)
NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  (303.0) (527.4) – (113.0) (22.9) (966.4)
NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  (18.5) –   (18.5)
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS)  .....  (321.5) (527.4) – (113.0) (22.9) (984.8)
Attributable to owners of the parent .....  (378.8) (527.0) – – – (905.8)
Attributable to minority interests from continued operations .....  57.3 (0.5)   56.8
Attributable to minority interests from discontinued operations .....  –   –

(*): As published as at 30 June 2021, restated for IFRS 5 impact
The items in Hella’s income statement have been allocated to the equivalent lines in Faurecia’s income statement, on the basis of information published
by Hella.

Pro forma Combined Group – Income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2021

(in € million) Faurecia

Hella

Reciprocal
transactions
(Note 2.4)

Financing of
acquisition
(Note 2.6)

Transaction
costs

(Note 2.8)

Faurecia
For the

six
months
ended
May
2021

(Note 2.2)

pro
forma

30 June
2021

SALES .....  7,782.5 3,279.4 (16.5) , , 11,045.4
Cost of sales .....  (6,738.4) (2,675.2) 16.5   (9,397.1)
Research and development costs .....  (181.2) (232.0)   (413.2)
Selling and administrative expenses .....  (353.1) (87.8)   (440.9)
OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF
ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  509.8 284.3 – – – 794.1
Amortization of intangible assets acquired in business combinations .....  (44.5) (7.8)   (52.3)
OPERATING INCOME (AFTER AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED
INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  465.3 276.5 – – – 741.8
Other non-recurring operating income .....  6.7 6.3   13.0
Other non-recurring operating expense .....  (58.2) (71.5)   – (129.7)
Finance costs .....  (116.8) 136.9  (45.9)  (25.7)
S410T - Total interest expense.....  (94.4)   (94.4)
S410T16 - Total interest expense IFRS16 .....  (22.4)   (22.4)
Other financial income and expense .....  (11.2) ,   (11.2)
S620T - Other Financial Revenues and Expenses .....  –   –
INCOME BEFORE TAX OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
 .....  308.2 348.3 – (45.9) – 610.6
Taxes .....  (81.9) (66.4)  11.9 – (136.4)
NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES ...  226.3 281.9 – (33.9) – 474.3
Share of net income of associates .....  (7.8) 11.5   3.7
NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  218.5 293.4 – (33.9) – 478.0
NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  (30.7) –   (30.7)
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS)  .....  187.8 293.4 – (33.9) – 447.3
Attributable to owners of the parent .....  145.8 292.6 – – – 438.4
Attributable to minority interests from continued operations .....  42.0 0.8   42.8
Attributable to minority interests from discontinued operations .....  –   –

The items in Hella’s income statement have been allocated to the equivalent lines in Faurecia’s income statement, on the basis of information published
by Hella.

 39

Pro forma Combined Group – Balance sheet
ASSETS

(in € million)

Faurecia Hella
Reciprocal
operations

Business
combination
(Note 2.7)

Financing
of

acquisition
(Note 2.6)

Transaction
costs

(Note 2.8)

Impact
identified due to

Change of
Control clauses

(Note 2.3)

Faurecia

31
December

2020
30 June

2021

31
May
2021
(Note
2.2)

Reciprocal
operations
(Note 2.4)

pro
forma 30

June
2021

Goodwill .....  2,195.9 2,240.7 5.2  4,209.2   6,455.1
Intangible assets .....  2,668.0 2,677.7 306.0   2,983.7
Property, plant and equipment .....  2,813.3 2,732.3 1,606.4   4,338.7
Right-of-use assets .....  913.3 895.8 105.1   1,000.9
Investments in associates .....  177.4 17– 199.2   369.2
Other equity interests .....  53.8 71.3 36.9   108.1
Other non-current financial assets ....  104.7 107.8 27.0   134.8
Other non-current assets .....  70.5 96.7 94.5   191.2
Deferred tax assets .....  475.4 472.1 128.8   601.0
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS .....  9,472.3 9,464.5 2,508.9 – 4,209.2 – – – 16,182.6
Inventories, net .....  1,431.3 1,591.2 900.4   2,491.6
Contract assets  .....  248.0 321.5 72.2   393.7
Trade accounts receivables .....  3,237.1 3,091.3 958.5 (4.1)   4,045.7
Other operating receivables .....  363.4 559.6 –   559.6
Other receivables .....  856.4 937.6 196.3   1,133.9
Other current financial assets .....  2.6 0.1 442.4   442.5
Cash and cash equivalents .....  3,091.4 2,997.6 979.5   (646.0)   3,331.0
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS .....  9,230.2 9,498.9 3,549.3 (4.1) – (646.0) – – 12,398.1
Assets held for sale .....  N/A 184.9 –   184.9

TOTAL ASSETS .....  18,702.5 19,148.3 6,058.2 (4.1) 4,209.2 (646.0) – – 28,765.6

LIABILITIES

(in € million)

Faurecia Hella
Reciprocal
operations

Business
combinatio

n (Note
2.7)

Financi
ng of

acquisi
tion

(Note
2.6)

Transact
ion costs

(Note
2.8)

Impact
identified

due to
Change

of
Control
clauses
(Note
2.3)

Faurecia

31
Decem

ber
2020

30 June
2021

31
May
2021
(Note
2.2)

Reciprocal
operations
(Note 2.4)

pro
forma 30

June
2021

EQUITY
Capital .....  966.3 966.3 222.2  (222.2) 228.1   1,194.4
Additional paid-in capital .....  632.8 632.8 –  – 1,126.7   1,759.5
Treasury stock .....  (19.1) (147.8) –  –   (147.8)
Retained earnings.....  2,449.2 1,958.4 1,995.5  (1,995.5)   1,958.4
Translation adjustments .....  (254.7) (149.2) (112.2)  112.2   (149.2)
Net income (loss)  .....  (378.8) 145.8 353.3  (353.3)   145.8
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE
PARENTS .....  3,395.7 3,406.3 2,458.8 – (2,458.8) 1,354.8 – – 4,761.1
Minority interests .....  331.4 364.0 1.8   365.7
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY .....  3,727.1 3,770.2 2,460.6 – (2,458.8) 1,354.8 – – 5,126.8
Non-current provisions .....  515.3 454.1 456.8   910.9
Non-current financial liabilities .....  4,222.8 4,558.8 1,256.0   4,667.2  (798.1) 9,683.8
Non-current lease liabilities .....  794.0 778.9 103.9   882.8
Other non-current liabilities.....  1.9 1.9 –   1.9
Deferred tax liabilities .....  82.0 40.5 9.4   49.9
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES .....  5,616.0 5,834.2 1,826.1 – – 4,667.2 – (798.1) 11,529.4
Current provisions .....  315.4 247.3 197.5   444.8
Current financial liabilities .....  1,023.1 769.4 233.4   798.1 1,800.9
Current portion of lease liabilities .....  182.2 190.2 29.6   219.8
Prepayments on customers contracts .....  605.7 826.5 94.9   921.4
Trade payables .....  6,016.4 6,188.1 939.8 (4.1)   7,123.8
Accrued taxes and payroll costs .....  771.9 811.9 276.3   1,088.2
Sundry payables .....  444.7 395.2 –   395.2
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES .....  9,359.4 9,428.6 1,771.5 (4.1) – – – 798.1 11,994.1
Liabilities linked to assets held for sale .....  NA 115.3 –   115.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  18,702.5 19,148.3 6,058.2 (4.1) (2,458.8) 6,022.0 – – 28,765.6

The items in Hella’s balance sheet have been allocated to the equivalent lines in Faurecia’s balance sheet, on the basis of information published by
Hella.

5acXjzUk

 40

RISK FACTORS

Potential investors should carefully read and consider the risk factors described below and the other
information contained in this Offering Circular before they make a decision about acquiring the Notes.
The realization of one or more of these risks could individually or together with other circumstances
adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. The market price of the

[…]

proceeds from the issue of the Notes will be used to refinance, in whole or in part, one or more series of the Existing Notes
or other long-term debt, including any related premiums, fees, costs and expenses.  We intend to leave such amount on our
balance sheet until such time as the cash portion of the Hella Acquisition Price is due, or, if the Hella Acquisition is not
consummated, such amount is used in such refinancing.

5acXjzUk

 66

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, financial liabilities and total capitalization
as at 30 June 2021, on a historical basis, and as adjusted to reflect the completion of the Offering.

You should read this table in conjunction with the section headed “Business Review” contained in the
2020 Annual Results, “Presentation of Financial and Other Information” and our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes thereto (an English translation of which is incorporated by reference
into this Offering Circular). Our historical results do not necessarily indicate results that may be
expected for any future period.

 As at 30 June 2021

Historical
(Reported)

Adjustments
for the

Offering As adjusted
 (in € million)
Cash and cash equivalents .....  2,997.6 990 3,987.6
Other current financial assets included in net debt .....  0.1 — 0.1
Total cash and cash equivalents .....  2,997.7 990 3,987.7
Short-term borrowings.....  705.7 — 705.7
Other current financial liabilities(1) .....  253.9 — 253.9
Total current financial liabilities .....  959.6 — 959.6
Senior Credit Facility .....  0.0 — 0.0
2025 Notes .....  1,000.0 — 1,000
2026 Notes .....  750.0 — 750.0
2027 Notes .....  890.0 — 890.0
2028 Notes .....  700.0 — 700.0
2029 Notes .....  400.0 — 400.0
Schuldschein.....  473.5 — 473.5
Japanese Yen Term and Revolving Facilities(2) .....  152.2 — 152.2
Bank borrowings & other long-term debt .....  972.0 — 972.0
Notes offered hereby .....  — 1,000 1,000
Total long-term financial liabilities .....  5,337.7 1,000 6,337.7
Total financial liabilities (gross) .....  6,297.3 1,000 7,297.3
Total financial liabilities (net)(3) .....  3,299.6 10 3,309.6
Minority interests .....  364.0 — 364.0
Equity attributed to owners of the parent .....  3,406.3 — 3,406.3
Total shareholders’ equity .....  3,770.2 — 3,770.2
Total capitalization .....  10,067.5 1,000 11,067.5

_________
(1) Including current portion of long-term debt
(2) ¥20 billion of the Japanese Yen Term and Revolving Facilities has been drawn as at the date of this Offering Circular

which has been translated from Japanese Yen into euros at a rate of ¥131.43 per €1.00 which was the rate of Japanese
Yen per euro as published by the European Central Bank as of 30 June 2021.

(3) For a reconciliation of our as adjusted net debt, as adjusted for the Offering, to our pro forma net debt, as adjusted for
the Offering and the Hella Acquisition, see “Summary—Other consolidated financial data”.

Since 30 June 2021, except as set forth above, there have been no other material changes to our

[…]

• Hella's half-year consolidated financial statements, as published, unaudited and not
subject to a limited review, as German regulations do not require it.

For additional information on the use of Hella’s financial information and development of the
periods used see “Presentation of Financial and Other Information—Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information”

Summary of periods used:

Pro forma 2020 Pro forma 30 June 2021

Faurecia Annual accounts as at 31 December 2020  Half-year accounts as at 30 June 2021

Hella 2nd half of the 2019/2020 financial year
(= Annual accounts at 31 May 2020
minus half-yearly accounts from 01 June
to 30 November 2019)

plus

1st half of fiscal year 2020/2021 (= Half-
year accounts from 01 June to 30
November 2020

2nd half of fiscal year 2020/2021 = Annual
accounts as of 31 May 2021 minus half-
yearly accounts from 01 June to 30
November 2020

 108

Pro forma Combined Group - Income statement for the year 2020

(in € million) Faurecia

Hella

Reciprocal
transactions
(Note 2.4)

Financing of
acquisition
(Note 2.6)

Transaction
costs

(Note 2.8)

Faurecia
For the year

end 30
November

2020
(Note 2.2)

pro forma
2020

SALES .....  14,444.6 5,616.8 (25.3)   20,036.1
Cost of sales .....  (12,971.6) (4,623.2) 25.3   (17,569.5)
Research and development costs .....  (341.7) (586.6)   (928.3)
Selling and administrative expenses .....  (712.9) (211.4)   (924.3)
OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF
ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  418.4 195.6 – – – 614.0
Amortization of intangible assets acquired in business combinations .....  (91.7) (15.5)   (107.2)
OPERATING INCOME (AFTER AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED
INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  326.7 180.1 – – – 506.8
Other non-recurring operating income .....  180.7 76.6   257.3
Other non-recurring operating expense .....  (457.2) (741.7)   (31.0) (1 229.9)
Finance costs .....  (202.7) (34.1)  (152.7)  (389.5)
INCOME BEFORE TAX OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
 .....  (167.9) (519.1) – (152.7) (31.0) (870.7)
Taxes .....  (122.3) (15.6)  39.7 8.1 (90.2)
NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES ..  (290.2) (534.7) – (113.0) (22.9) (960.8)
Share of net income of associates .....  (12.8) 7.3   (5.5)
NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  (303.0) (527.4) – (113.0) (22.9) (966.4)
NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  (18.5) –   (18.5)
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS)  .....  (321.5) (527.4) – (113.0) (22.9) (984.8)
Attributable to owners of the parent .....  (378.8) (527.0) – – – (905.8)
Attributable to minority interests from continued operations .....  57.3 (0.5)   56.8
Attributable to minority interests from discontinued operations .....  –   –

(*): As published as at 30 June 2021, restated for IFRS 5 impact
The items in Hella’s income statement have been allocated to the equivalent lines in Faurecia’s income statement, on the basis of information published
by Hella.

Pro forma Combined Group – Income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2021

(in € million) Faurecia

Hella

Reciprocal
transactions
(Note 2.4)

Financing of
acquisition
(Note 2.6)

Transaction
costs

(Note 2.8)

Faurecia
For the

six
months

ended 31
May

(Note 2.2)

pro
forma

30 June
2021

SALES .....  7,782.5 3,279.4 (16.5) , , 11,045.4
Cost of sales .....  (6,738.4) (2,675.2) 16.5   (9,397.1)
Research and development costs .....  (181.2) (232.0)   (413.2)
Selling and administrative expenses .....  (353.1) (87.8)   (440.9)
OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF
ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  509.8 284.3 – – – 794.1
Amortization of intangible assets acquired in business combinations .....  (44.5) (7.8)   (52.3)
OPERATING INCOME (AFTER AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED
INTANGIBLE ASSETS)  .....  465.3 276.5 – – – 741.8
Other non-recurring operating income .....  6.7 6.3   13.0
Other non-recurring operating expense .....  (58.2) (71.5)   – (129.7)
Finance costs .....  (116.8) 136.9  (45.9)  (25.7)
S410T - Total interest expense.....  (94.4)   (94.4)
S410T16 - Total interest expense IFRS16 .....  (22.4)   (22.4)
Other financial income and expense .....  (11.2) ,   (11.2)
S620T - Other Financial Revenues and Expenses .....  –   –
INCOME BEFORE TAX OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
 .....  308.2 348.3 – (45.9) – 610.6
Taxes .....  (81.9) (66.4)  11.9 – (136.4)
NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES ...  226.3 281.9 – (33.9) – 474.3
Share of net income of associates .....  (7.8) 11.5   3.7
NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  218.5 293.4 – (33.9) – 478.0
NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS .....  (30.7) –   (30.7)
CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS)  .....  187.8 293.4 – (33.9) – 447.3
Attributable to owners of the parent .....  145.8 292.6 – – – 438.4
Attributable to minority interests from continued operations .....  42.0 0.8   42.8
Attributable to minority interests from discontinued operations .....  –   –

The items in Hella’s income statement have been allocated to the equivalent lines in Faurecia’s income statement, on the basis of information published
by Hella.

 109

Pro forma Combined Group – Balance sheet
ASSETS

(in € million)

Faurecia Hella
Reciprocal
operations

Business
combination
(Note 2.7)

Financing
of

acquisition
(Note 2.6)

Transaction
costs

(Note 2.8)

Impact
identified due to

Change of
Control clauses

(Note 2.3)

Faurecia

31
December

2020
30 June

2021

31
May
2021
(Note
2.2)

Reciprocal
operations
(Note 2.4)

pro
forma 30

June
2021

Goodwill .....  2,195.9 2,240.7 5.2  4,209.2   6,455.1
Intangible assets .....  2,668.0 2,677.7 306.0   2,983.7
Property, plant and equipment .....  2,813.3 2,732.3 1,606.4   4,338.7
Right-of-use assets .....  913.3 895.8 105.1   1,000.9
Investments in associates .....  177.4 17– 199.2   369.2
Other equity interests .....  53.8 71.3 36.9   108.1
Other non-current financial assets .....  104.7 107.8 27.0   134.8
Other non-current assets .....  70.5 96.7 94.5   191.2
Deferred tax assets .....  475.4 472.1 128.8   601.0
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 .....  9,472.3 9,464.5 2,508.9 – 4,209.2 – – – 16,182.6
Inventories, net .....  1,431.3 1,591.2 900.4   2,491.6
Contract assets  .....  248.0 321.5 72.2   393.7
Trade accounts receivables .....  3,237.1 3,091.3 958.5 (4.1)   4,045.7
Other operating receivables .....  363.4 559.6 –   559.6
Other receivables .....  856.4 937.6 196.3   1,133.9
Other current financial assets .....  2.6 0.1 442.4   442.5
Cash and cash equivalents .....  3,091.4 2,997.6 979.5   (646.0)   3,331.0
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS .....  9,230.2 9,498.9 3,549.3 (4.1) – (646.0) – – 12,398.1
Assets held for sale .....  N/A 184.9 –   184.9

TOTAL ASSETS .....  18,702.5 19,148.3 6,058.2 (4.1) 4,209.2 (646.0) – – 28,765.6

LIABILITIES

(in € million)

Faurecia Hella
Reciprocal
operations

Business
combinatio

n (Note
2.7)

Financi
ng of

acquisi
tion

(Note
2.6)

Transact
ion costs

(Note
2.8)

Impact
identified

due to
Change

of
Control
clauses
(Note
2.3)

Faurecia

31
Decem

ber
2020

30 June
2021

31
May
2021
(Note
2.2)

Reciprocal
operations
(Note 2.4)

pro
forma 30

June
2021

EQUITY
Capital .....  966.3 966.3 222.2  (222.2) 228.1   1,194.4
Additional paid-in capital .....  632.8 632.8 –  – 1,126.7   1,759.5
Treasury stock .....  (19.1) (147.8) –  –   (147.8)
Retained earnings.....  2,449.2 1,958.4 1,995.5  (1,995.5)   1,958.4
Translation adjustments .....  (254.7) (149.2) (112.2)  112.2   (149.2)
Net income (loss)  .....  (378.8) 145.8 353.3  (353.3)   145.8
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE
PARENTS .....  3,395.7 3,406.3 2,458.8 – (2,458.8) 1,354.8 – – 4,761.1
Minority interests .....  331.4 364.0 1.8   365.7
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY .....  3,727.1 3,770.2 2,460.6 – (2,458.8) 1,354.8 – – 5,126.8
Non-current provisions .....  515.3 454.1 456.8   910.9
Non-current financial liabilities .....  4,222.8 4,558.8 1,256.0   4,667.2  (798.1) 9,683.8
Non-current lease liabilities .....  794.0 778.9 103.9   882.8
Other non-current liabilities.....  1.9 1.9 –   1.9
Deferred tax liabilities .....  82.0 40.5 9.4   49.9
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES .....  5,616.0 5,834.2 1,826.1 – – 4,667.2 – (798.1) 11,529.4
Current provisions .....  315.4 247.3 197.5   444.8
Current financial liabilities .....  1,023.1 769.4 233.4   798.1 1,800.9
Current portion of lease liabilities .....  182.2 190.2 29.6   219.8
Prepayments on customers contracts .....  605.7 826.5 94.9   921.4
Trade payables .....  6,016.4 6,188.1 939.8 (4.1)   7,123.8
Accrued taxes and payroll costs .....  771.9 811.9 276.3   1,088.2
Sundry payables .....  444.7 395.2 –   395.2
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES .....  9,359.4 9,428.6 1,771.5 (4.1) – – – 798.1 11,994.1
Liabilities linked to assets held for sale .....  NA 115.3 –   115.3

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  18,702.5 19,148.3 6,058.2 (4.1) (2,458.8) 6,022.0 – – 28,765.6

The items in Hella’s balance sheet have been allocated to the equivalent lines in Faurecia’s balance sheet, on the basis of information published by
Hella.

Note 2 – Hella information available and main adjustments made

2.1 Available information:

• Due to the nature of the transaction—i.e., an acquisition of a listed company, involving several antitrust
review processes—Faurecia had access to public financial information only, not allowing to carry out
a detailed review of Hella's financial statements.

 110

• The notes to Hella’s half-year accounts do not always provide the same level of detail as the annual